

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

SUSAN REAUME,

Supreme Court No.: 159874

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Court of Appeals No.: 341654

v.

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No.: 17-4964-AA

SPRING LAKE TOWNSHIP,

Defendant/Appellee.

<p>Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718) Conor B. Dugan (P66901) WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP Attorneys for Appellant 900 Fifth Third Center 111 Lyon Street, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 752-2000 greache@wnj.com conor.dugan@wnj.com</p>	<p>Craig R. Noland (P30717) Amanda M. Zdarsky (P81443) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Appellee 300 Ottawa Avenue, N.W., Suite 820 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 288-3700 cnoland@mcgrawmorris.com azdarsky@mcgrawmorris.com</p>
--	---

**ANSWER OF APPELLEE SPRING LAKE TOWNSHIP
TO APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

EXHIBITS iv

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 8

COUNTER STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW OR DISTURB THE
 PUBLISHED OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS. 12

 A. This is a Matter of Local Ordinance Interpretation and Local Decision-Making, Not
 of Great Public Policy as Reaume Suggests. 12

 B. The Well-Reasoned Decision of the Court of Appeals is Consistent with the Prior
 Decisions of this Court and of the Court of Appeals. 13

 C. This is an Administrative Appeal Necessarily Limited to the Facts Contained
 Within the Record and Arguments Presented to and Considered by the Township
 Board. Hypothetical Questions of Hypothetical Uses Are Not Properly Before this
 Court. 18

 D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Established Principles of Statutory
 Construction in Finding that Reaume’s Short-Term Rental Activity was not a
 Lawful, Prior Nonconforming Use..... 21

 1.The manner in which Reaume used her property—renting to transient guests on a
 short-term basis—was not permitted under the prior version of the Zoning
 Ordinance..... 22

 2.The interpretation of a Zoning Ordinance is subject to this Court’s de novo review
 with deference to the body charged with interpreting the Ordinance. It is not
 concerned with the purported opinions of Township employees. 28

 E. Alternatively, the Decision of the Township Board to Deny Reaume a Short-Term
 Rental License Under Ordinance 255 was Authorized By Law and Supported by
 Competent, Material and Substantial Evidence on the Record. 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>46th Circuit Court v Crawford Co</i> , 266 Mich App 150, 161 702 NW2d 588 (2005)	30
<i>Bevan v Brandon Tp</i> , 438 Mich 385; 475 NW2d 37 (1991).....	20
<i>Boyd v Civil Service Comm</i> , 220 Mich App 226; 559 NW2d 342 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Carleton Sportsman's Club v Exeter Twp.</i> , 217 Mich App 195 (1996).....	11
<i>Casco Twp v E Brame Trucking Co</i> , 34 Mich App 466; 191 NW2d 506 (1971).....	31
<i>Concerned Prop Owners of Garfield Twp, Inc v Charter Twp of Garfield</i> , No. 342831, 2018 WL 5305235, at *1 (Mich Ct App, October 25, 2018).....	18, 24, 28
<i>Conlin v Scio Twp</i> , 262 Mich App 379; 686 NW2d 16 (2004)	32
<i>Eager v Peasley</i> , 322 Mich App 174; 911 NW2d 470 (2017).....	16, 24
<i>Enchanted Forest Prop Owners Ass'n v Schilling</i> , No 287614, 2010 WL 866148, at *7 (Mich Ct App Mar 11, 2010)	17, 24
<i>Gackler v Yankee Springs Twp</i> , 427 Mich 562; 398 NW2d 393 (1986)	20
<i>Great Lakes Soc v Georgetown Charter Tp</i> , 281 Mich App 396; 761 NW2d 371 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Groves v Dept of Corr</i> , 295 Mich App 1; 811 NW2d 563 (2011).....	31
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572; 683 NW2d 129 (2004).....	23
<i>Hughes v Almena Twp</i> , 284 Mich App 50; 771 NW2d 453 (2009).....	11
<i>In re Certified Question from US Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 468 Mich 109, 113; 659 NW2d 597 (2003).....	24
<i>In re Gant</i> , 250 Mich App at 18.....	12
<i>In re Herbach Estate</i> , 230 Mich App 276; 583 NW2d 541 (1998)	31
<i>Jackson Co Hog Producers v Consumers Power Co</i> , 234 Mich App 72; 592 NW2d 112 (1999).....	31
<i>Kethman v Oceola Twp.</i> , 88 Mich App 94; 276 NW2d 529 (1979)	32
<i>Kosmyna v Botsford Cmty Hosp</i> , 238 Mich App 694; 607 NW2d 134 (1999)	31
<i>Kropf v City of Sterling Hts</i> , 391 Mich 139; 215 NW2d 179 (1974).....	12
<i>Laketon Township v Advanse, Inc</i> , 2009 WL 763447, at *1 (Mich Ct App March 24, 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Laketon Township v Advanse, Incorporated</i> , 485 Mich 933; 773 NW2d 903 (2009).....	14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Lorland Civic Assoc v Dimatteo</i> , 10 Mich App 129; 157 NW2d (1968)	20
<i>Lyon Charter Twp v Petty</i> , 317 Mich App 482; 896 NW2d 477 (2016)	10, 28
<i>Macenas v Vill of Michiana</i> , 433 Mich 380; 446 NW2d 102 (1989)	11, 12, 20, 29
<i>Marzo v Abington Tp Zoning Hearing Bd</i> , 30 Pa Cmwlth. 225, 373 A.2d 463 (1977).....	28
<i>Mericka v Dep't of Cmty Health</i> , 283 Mich App 29; 770 NW2d 24 (2009).....	20
<i>Michigan Employment Relations Comm v Detroit Symphony Orchestra, Inc</i> , 393 Mich 116; 223 NW2d 283 (1974)	20
<i>Middlebrooks v Wayne Co.</i> , 446 Mich 151, n 41; 521 NW2d 774 (1994)	31
<i>Nickola v Grand Blanc Tp</i> , 47 Mich App 684; 209 NW2d 803 (1973), aff'd 394 Mich 589; 232 NW2d 604 (1975).....	29
<i>O'Connor v Resort Custom Builders, Inc</i> , 459 Mich 335; 591 NW2d 216 (1999).....	13, 16, 24
<i>Odom v Wayne Co</i> , 482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008)	25
<i>People v Cousins</i> , 480 Mich 240; 747 NW2d 849 (2008).....	26
<i>Robinson v City of Bloomfield Hills</i> , 350 Mich 425, NW2d 166 (1957).....	20, 26
<i>Soupal v Shady View, Inc</i> , 469 Mich 458; 672 NW2d 171 (2003).....	22

<i>Sun Communities v Leroy Twp</i> , 241 Mich App 665; 617 NW2d 42 (2000).....	29
<i>Superior Ambulance Serv v City of Lincoln Park</i> , 19 Mich App 655; 173 NW2d 236 (1969)	30
<i>Szluha v Avon Charter Tp</i> , 128 Mich App 402; 340 NW2d 105 (1983)	29
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	11, 16, 17, 24
<i>Town & Country Dodge, Inc v Dept of Treasury</i> , 420 Mich 226 n 1; 362 NW2d 618 (1984).....	20
<i>Vanzandt v State Employees Ret Sys</i> , 266 Mich App 579; 701 NW2d 214 (2005).....	20
Statutes	
MCL 125.288-125.293.....	29
MCL 125.288.....	29
MCL 125.3208.....	21
MCL 125.3407.....	22
MCL 41.181.....	31, 32
Mich HB 4046 (2019).....	12
MSA 5.2963(18)-5.2963(23).....	29
Rules	
MCR 7.101-7.115.....	19
MCR 7.103(A)(4).....	8
MCR 7.109.....	19
MCR 7.109(A).....	19
MCR 7.122(A)(1).....	19
MCR 7.122(G)(2).....	19
MCR 7.203(B).....	3
MCR 7.210.....	19
MCR 7.210(A)(2).....	19
Treatises	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.).....	17
Dictionary.Com.....	22, 24
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	22
Random House Webster's College Dictionary (1997).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. (1963), art 6, § 28.....	8, 11, 19, 32

EXHIBITS

- A. *Laketon Township v Advanse, Inc*, 2009 WL 763447, at *1 (Mich Ct App March 24, 2009)
- B. *Enchanted Forest Prop Owners Ass'n v Schilling*, No 287614, 2010 WL 866148
- C. *Concerned Prop Owners of Garfield Twp, Inc v Charter Twp of Garfield*, No. 342831, 2018 WL 5305235
